

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

174 APPORTIONMENT TO TOWNS FOR TEACHING POSITIONS CHAP. 109

#### Chapter 108

#### AN ACT to Control and Eradicate Venereal Diseases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Purposes of the act. The department of health and welfare, through its bureau of health, is hereby authorized to administer a program to extend and improve its services for controlling and eradicating venereal diseases.

Sec. 2. Acceptance of provisions of federal law. The department is hereby authorized to

(a) Apply for federal aid under the provisions of the Venereal Disease Control Act of 1938;

(b) Cooperate with the federal government through the United States Public Health Service in matters of mutual concern pertaining to venereal diseases, including such methods of administration as are found to be necessary for the efficient operation of the plan for such aid;

(c) Make such reports in such form and containing such information as the Surgeon General of the United States Public Health Service may require, and comply with such provisions as said Surgeon General may find necessary to assure the correctness and verification of such reports.

Sec. 3. Federal grants. The treasurer of state shall be the appropriate fiscal officer of the state to receive federal grants on account of venereal disease services as contemplated by the Venereal Disease Control Act of 1938, and the state controller shall authorize expenditures therefrom as approved by the department of health and welfare.

Effective July 9, 1943

## Chapter 109

#### AN ACT Relating to Apportionment to Towns for Teaching Positions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 19, § 207, amended. Section 207 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

**'Sec. 207.** Apportionment to towns for teaching positions. On the basis of information furnished to the commissioner of education by the return of educational statistics for the year ending July 1st, annually, as provided for by section 58, said commissioner shall apportion to each town the sum of \$100 for each teaching position, or a corresponding fractional part

#### APPORTIONMENT TO TOWNS FOR TEACHING POSITIONS 175

#### CHAP. 109

of \$100 for each fractional part of a teaching position maintained in the elementary and secondary schools of such town, provided, however, that no town failing to maintain the minimum program prescribed in section 210 shall receive over \$100 per teaching position. The distribution of state school funds to towns on account of teaching positions in December 1943 shall be based upon the minimum program as established by chapter 284 of the public laws of 1941. Whenever any school is closed or suspended as provided for by section 2 of this chapter and pupils attending such school have been conveyed to another school under such conditions of conveyance as may be approved by the commissioner of education, there may be apportioned to the town in which such school was maintained such amount as, added to the amount apportioned under the provisions of this section on account of teaching positions, will give to said town, on account of said school, the same amount as though this position had been maintained for the entire year; provided, further however, that so long as said school remains closed and satisfactory conveyance is maintained there may be apportioned the same amount as for the maintenance of a teaching position, provided, however, that the amount so apportioned shall not exceed 1/2 the cost of such conveyance, and such apportionment shall not in any case exceed \$100 per each teaching position maintained during the year previous to the closing or suspension of said school.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, § 210, amended. Section 210 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 210. School equalization fund, how apportioned. The school equalization fund shall be apportioned by the commissioner of education to the towns qualified to receive aid from said fund as follows:

I. Whenever any town through its superintendent or superintending school committee shall submit to the commissioner of education a definite plan for consolidation of schools, conveyance of pupils, housing of teachers, standardization of schools, or other projects especially worthy of encouragement, said commissioner shall investigate such plan and upon approval of the same may recommend to the governor and council the payment to such town of an amount, not exceeding \$500 in any one year, as an encouragement to such plan or project, provided, however, that the total amount available for aid under this paragraph shall not exceed \$10,000 of the equalization fund.

II. That part of the school equalization fund not apportioned as provided for by the preceding paragraph shall be apportioned to towns wherein the rate of taxation in excess of the average of rates for the several towns of the state fails to produce a school revenue sufficient to provide adequate funds together with the apportionment from the state school fund and the income from any permanent school fund to maintain a minimum educa-

#### 176 INCREASE SALARY COUNTY ATTORNEY OF SAGADAHOC CO. CHAP. 110

tional program, i. e., 1/2 the cost of conveyance of elementary and secondary school pupils at public expense, \$783 \$940 per elementary unit, \$1305 \$1405 per secondary unit, at least \$720 of which amounts shall be expended for teachers' wages, and the amount paid for secondary tuition; provided, that the rate of taxation hereinbefore named shall be reckoned on the basis of the amount or amounts actually raised by taxation by the town for the support of elementary and secondary schools for the purposes named in section 212, exclusive of any amounts received from the state. The commissioner of education shall cause a special investigation to be made of the educational facilities of such towns and, whenever it appears to the said commissioner that any town should receive special aid or encouragement for the purpose of raising the standard of qualifications of teachers or of increasing the length of the school year or otherwise adding to the efficiency of the schools, he shall issue to the governor and council a recommendation relative thereto, and the governor and council may draw a warrant in favor of the treasurer of said town from the equalization fund for an amount to cover the difference between the proceeds of a tax of  $\frac{1}{12}$  13 mills on the valuation of the town as fixed by the state bureau of taxation together with the apportionment from the state school fund and the interest on any permanent school fund, and the cost of a minimum educational program as hereinbefore defined: provided, however, that no town may receive in any year an amount in excess of the proceeds of a levy of  $\frac{1}{12}$  13 mills on the valuation of the town unless after the town has levied a tax of over 20 mills for the support of schools, sufficient funds are not available to maintain the minimum program, in which case the balance may be made up from the equalization fund. The amount apportioned shall be expended under the direction of the superintending school committee of said town in accordance with the recommendation as made by the said commissioner. Whenever the amount of the equalization fund as now provided by law is less than the sum of the amounts recommended to provide a minimum program in the towns of the state the necessary balance shall be provided from the general funds of the state.'

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 110

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the County Attorney of Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 125, § 38, amended.** The 15th line of section 38 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sagadahoc, one thousand dollars \$1250.'

Effective July 9, 1943